GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3062
TO BE ANSWERED ON 30.03.2022

Education projects for SCs/STs in Uttar Pradesh
3062 # Smt. Kanta Kardam:
Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) the district-wise details of the education projects being run for the children belonging to the Scheduled Castes (SC)/the Scheduled Tribes (ST) in the State of Uttar Pradesh;

(b) the year-wise and district-wise details of the funds allocated/released for the said projects in the State of Uttar Pradesh during the last three years and the current year;

() the district-wise details of the funds spent on the higher education projects during the said period; and

(d) the steps taken/being taken by Government for effective implementation of such educational projects in the State of Uttar Pradesh?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
(SHRIMATI ANNPURNA DEVI)
(a): The Department has launched the Samagra Shiksha — an Integrated Scheme for School Education from 2018-19. It envisages the ‘school’ as a continuum from pre-school, primary, upper primary, secondary to Senior Secondary levels. It is an overarching programme for the school education sector extending from pre-school to class Xl and aims to ensure inclusive and equitable quality education at all levels of school education.
Samagra Shiksha is implemented in partnership with all the States and UTs including Uttar Pradesh and financial assistance is provided to all States and UTs for various components including strengthening of ICT infrastructure in schools from upper primary to higher secondary level, opening /strengthening of new schools upto senior secondary level, construction of school buildings and additional classroom, setting up, up-gradation and running of Kasturba Gandhi Balika Vidyalaya (KGBV) for girls belonging to SC, ST, OBC, Minority and Below Poverty Line (BPL) families, setting up of residential schools/hostels, free textbooks to all children and free uniforms to all girls, SC, ST and BPL boys at elementary level including primers/textbooks for tribal languages with bridging materials.
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(b);

The Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Samagra Shiksha is implemented through a single State Implementing Society (S1S) set up by respective State/UT. Funds are allocated

to the

basis.

States/UTs after following a detailed process of appraisal of State/UT plan, on annual

The details of the funds released under Samagra Shiksha for the State of Uttar

Pradesh during the last three years and the current year is as under:

(Rs. in lakh)

Financial year Funds Released
2018-19 462541.04
2019-20 498559.56
2020-21 457185.61
2021-22 104604.61

(as on 28.03.2022)

(c): The details of various higher education projects in the State of Uttar Pradesh and funds released during the last three years and the current year for these projects are as under:-
{(Fund released in crore)
Sl. No. Name of Institute 2018-19 2019- | 2020- | 2021- Total
20 21 22
) [ IIT (BHU) Varanasi 227.37 28491 | 208.85 | 210.94 932.07
i)y [ IIT Kanpur 579.87 603.46 | 59467 | 47977 | 2257.77
iy [ 11T Allahabad 39.59 4808 | 57.23 | 4962 191.52
iv) [ Il (PPP) Lucknow 21.28 8.22 6.44 0.22 36.16
v) | Motilal Nehru National Institute of Technology 164.28 121.50 156.68 121.96 564.42
(MNNIT), Allahabad
vi) | Aligarh Muslim University, Aligarh 1009.69 [ 1180.00 | 1520.10 | 754.18 | 4463.97
vii) | Banaras Hindu University, Varanasi 1084.42 127113 | 113715 | 798.96 4291.68
viiiy | Institute of Medical Sciences (IMS)- Banaras Hindu 175.00 135.00 165.00 105.29 580.29
University, Varanasi
ix) | Babasaheb Bhimrao Ambedkar University, 69.79 67.37 76.19 54.47 267.82
Lucknow
x) | University of Allahabad 318.16 43930 | 40833 | 25050 | 1416.29
xi) | Projects under Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha 0.00 81.01 17.36 420 102.57
Abhiyan (RUSA)
Total 3689.45 | 4236.98 | 4348.00 | 2830.11 | 15104.54
(d): The steps taken by the government for effective implementation of educational projects in the States of Uttar Pradesh, are given below:

Annual and periodic Review Meetings by Secretary (SE&L) with Education
Secretaries/SPDs.

National Workshops/ Review meetings on Physical and Financial Progress.

UDISE+:. Data bank of Education Indicators, Linkages with School GIS portal, Performance Grading Index for states and UTs etc.
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